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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2021/0014 
Address 38 Denison Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling, construction of two storey dwelling 

house above basement garage and pool. 
Date of Lodgement 13 January 2021 
Applicant Hussein Chalich 
Owner Estate of the Late Carl Nielsen 

Estate of the Late Ellen Nielsen 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 

After Renotification: 2 
Value of works $600,178 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues  Streetscape Character compatibility 
 Bulk & Scale 
 Amenity 
 Loss of on-street parking 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing dwelling on the site and construction of a new two-storey dwelling house above a 
basement garage, and a pool in the rear of the site at 38 Denison Street Rozelle. 
The original application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. 
 
Three (3) submissions were received in response to renotification of the amended application. 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Streetscape Character compatibility 
 Bulk & Scale 
 Amenity 
 Loss of on-street parking 

 
The non-compliances are not acceptable given the significance of the proposed breaches of 
development standards and the proposed form and bulk of the new dwelling being contrary to 
the desired future character of the area and therefore the application is recommended for 
refusal. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The application as originally submitted to Council involved essentially the same dwelling as 
represented in the current amended plans with a proposed rear garage accessed from the 
Evans Street frontage and a second off-street parking space accessed from Denison Street.  
 
By letter dated 17 February 2021 Council advised the applicant that the proposed form of the 
development was substantially divergent from the relevant suite of Council’s planning controls, 
including significant breaches of the development standards for Landscaped Area, Site Cover 
and Floor Space Ratio.  Council also provided advice that in the circumstances the application 
be withdrawn. 
 
On 10 March 2021 the applicant submitted amended plans and information.  The amended 
drawings delete the proposed rear garage.  However, a basement level has is now proposed 
beneath the two-storey dwelling house accessed from Denison Street. The form of the 
dwelling house in the amended drawings remains essentially unchanged to that originally 
proposed.  The applicant also proposes to have the restricted parking area on Denison Street 
extended toward the intersection of Evans Street to facilitate retention of on-street parking that 
would otherwise be removed by the installation of a new vehicular cross over on that frontage. 
 
The amended plans for the basis of this report. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Denison Street at the corner of Evans Street. 
The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular with a total area of 255sqm and 
is legally described as Lot 16 Section 1 DP975049, 38 Denison Street Rozelle. 
 
The site has a frontage to Denison Street of 12.54 metres and a secondary frontage of 28.13 
metres to Evans Street.   
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The site supports a single storey detached dwelling house of brick and tile construction.  The 
adjoining properties support a two-storey detached dwelling house at 36 Denison Street and 
a single storey weatherboard detached dwelling at 235 Evans Street. 
 
The property is not located within a conservation area.  However, it adjoins the conservation 
area which includes the adjoining property 235 Evans Street. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

‐ Cyathea - tree fern in the south-eastern corner of the of the subject site. This plant is 
an exempt species. 

 

 

 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Nil relevant development history. 
 
Surrounding properties 
46 Denison Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2020/0189 
 

Complying Development Certificate - 
Private Certifier. 
- Construction of new two storey 
dwelling with single garage space and 
associated landscape works 

Issued 

46A Denison Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2016/120 
 

Complying Development Certificate – 
Private Certifier 
 - Construction of two storey dwelling. 

Issued 

D/2017/533 
 

Construction of a swimming pool, 
garage and fence at rear of site. 
Construction of front fence. New 
landscaping and associated works. 

Approved 

56 Denison Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/355 
 

Demolition of existing single storey 
residence and construction of a new two 
storey residence. 

Approved 14/10/2014 

M/2016/275 
 

S96 Modification to D/2014/355. 
Modification involves construction of 
basement. 

Approved 9/6/2017 

M/2018/132 
 

Modification of Development Consent 
D/2014/355 to carry out various internal and 
external changes as detailed in the 
application including: internal 
reconfiguration; delete lightwell to Denison 
Street; eastern wall to ground level moved 
750mm eastward; new / deleted openings; 
terrace off ensuite enclosed / ensuite 
enlarged; enlarge spa to a small pool; plus 
rectify administrative error Condition 14. 

Approved 4/3/2019 

D/2019/524 
 

Demolition of existing single storey house 
and constructing a new two storey house 
with landscaping 

Approved 28/4/2020 

MOD/2020/0375 
 

Section 4.55(2) Modification of 
Development Consent D/2019/524 which 
approved demolition of existing dwelling-
house and construction of a new two storey 
dwelling-house and associated works, 
seeking various internal and external 
changes 

Approved 17/12/2020 
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235 Evans Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2018/569 
 

Removal of two trees at rear of site. Approved 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
17/2/2021 Council sent a letter to applicant identifying significant breaches of the 

suite of Council planning controls and suggesting withdrawal of the 
application.  Breaches included to development standards for Floor 
Space Ratio, Landscaped Area & Site Cover. 

10/3/2021 Applicant provided submission with amended plans. 
11/3/2021 Applicant submitted a revised QS report stating the proposed cost of 

work associated with amended application to be reduced from the cost 
of work specified in the originally submitted QS report. It is noted that 
the cost of work specified on the development application form is 
significantly higher than both QS reports. 

25/5/2021 Email advice to Applicant that Councils previous advice had not been 
followed in the submitted amended plans and that the application 
should be withdrawn. 

27/5/2021 Council forwarded diagrams demonstrating areas used in calculation in 
accordance with development standards. 

7/6/2021 Meeting with Applicant & Owner. 

8/6/2021 Applicant submitted additional information regarding retention of on-
street parking. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
1.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
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The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.  
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as a 
‘Dwelling House’. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is not 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 204sqm 

 
1.35:1 or 
343.7sqm 

 
139.7sqm or 
68.5% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 51 sqm 

 

 
11.7% or 29.8sqm 

 
21.2sqm or 
41.6% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 153sqm 

 

68.5% or 
174.7sqm 

 
21.7sqm or 
14.8% 

No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1. 
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 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage. 
 Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio. 

 
[Planner’s Note:  The applicant contends that the application complies with Clause 4.3A(3)(a) 

- Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1. No clause 4.6 
exception case has been submitted.  However, the application has been 
assessed as breaching the development standard as noted elsewhere in this 
report] 

 
Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan by 8.17%, or 12.5sqm.  However, 
assessment of the application confirms that the breach is greater, at 14.8%, or 21.7sqm. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan seeking to justify the proposed contravention of the 
development standard, summarised as follows: 
 

 The breach arises due to the inclusion of the pool as Site Coverage. However, 
contends that the pool is not Site Coverage as defined. 

 Despite the Site Cover standard breach, the development complies with the 
Landscaped Area standard. 

 The proposed private outdoor open space area is easily accessible from the primary 
living spaces of the dwelling and is of high quality and is orientated in way to ensure it 
receives maximum solar access for all year around useability. 

 The proposed dwelling is contained within a building envelope that is compatible with 
the established built form of the surrounding area. 

 The proposed development does not represent an overdevelopment of the site, or a 
development that is not compatible with the context in which it is located. The proposal 
would be compatible with the context of the surrounding built environment. Visual and 
bulk impacts have been minimised by designing the development to be well articulated. 

 The proposal complies with the objectives of the development standard and the R1 
General Density Residential Zone 

 The proposal provides appropriate setbacks from all boundaries, a building height 
appropriate for the site, sufficient landscaped area and private open space area, 
complies with the car parking and access controls, and maintains a high level of 
amenity for the future occupants and also for the neighbouring properties. 

 The bulk and scale of the development is compatible with the desired future character 
of the locality. 

 The numerical non-compliance with the site coverage development standard does not 
generate any additional impacts. 

 The proposal has adequate visual and acoustic privacy 
 The proposal has considered the location of the works on the site, the internal layout 

and the building materials used. 
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 The subject site and adjoining properties will continue to receive more solar access 
than required by the DCP. 

 View sharing for adjoining properties is not unreasonably impacted. 
 
The applicant’s written rational fails to demonstrate that compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of both this development standard, and the following specific objectives of the LR1 
zone, which are: 
 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
The proposal is inconsistent with the zone objectives as: 

‐ The bulk, scale, style, character, of the proposal is inconsistent with the pattern of 
development in the neighbourhood. 

‐ Insufficient Landscaped area is provided. 
 
It is considered that the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the following objectives of the Site Coverage development standard: 
 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and 
for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention 

and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction 
to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space. 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the development standard objectives for the following 
reasons: 
 

 The proposal does not provide compliant Landscaped Area 
 The proposal is in breach of the Floor Space Ratio development standard resulting in 

an excessive bulk and scale in the streetscape. 
 The style and form of the development is not in character with the area. 
 The development is contrary to the Desired Future Character for the area, as contained 

in LDCP 2013. 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
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The proposal does not accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) or the requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan.  For the reasons outlined above, 
there are insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Site Cover development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception not be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the applicable local environmental plan by 68.5%, or 139.7sqm.  it is noted that excluding 
the gross floor area within the basement level, the two-storey dwelling would have a Floor 
Space Ratio of 0.86:1, a breach of 7.6% or 15.4sqm.   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan seeking to justify the proposed contravention of the 
development standard, summarised as follows: 
 

 The non-compliance is due to the single garage being included within the FSR 
calculations. Should the garage be excluded from the calculations then the 
development is below the maximum FSR permitted for the site. 

 
[Planner’s Note: The garage at the rear of the property has been removed from the proposal 
in the amended plans the subject of this report.  Despite same, the FSR remains in breach of 
the control as identified elsewhere in this report] 
 

 The proposed development does not represent an overdevelopment of the site. 
 The proposal is compatible with the context in which it is located. The proposal has 

been designed to be compatible with the desired future character of the locality. The 
architectural design of the dwelling is similar to what is immediately to the north of the 
subject site. 

 The proposed development promotes good design, having a positively influence on 
the future amenity of the dwelling occupants, with an architectural form, height and 
land use intensity, compatible with both the established and emerging development 
and housing typology. 

 A high level of internal amenity is afforded for future residents and the adjoining 
residents, due to the setbacks, height, landscaped open space, private open space, 
solar access, and car parking arrangements. 

 The building envelope is compatible with the built form of the surrounding area. 
 The proposed development does not represent an overdevelopment of the site. 
 Visual and bulk impacts have been minimised. 
 The subject site and adjoining properties will receive more than the required hours of 

solar access required by the DCP  
 View sharing for adjoining properties is not unreasonably impacted by the proposed 

development. 
 The proposal will facilitate an ecologically sustainable development. 
 The development would serve to offer ongoing sustainment of the economic health of 

the area. 
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 The proposed development will promote the orderly and economic use of the land. 
 The proposed development will not impact threatened species or ecological 

communities. 
 
The applicant’s written rational fails to adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
following relevant objectives of the LR1 zone: 
 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
for the following reasons: 
 

‐ The bulk, scale, style, character, of the proposal is inconsistent with the pattern of 
development in the neighbourhood. 

‐ Insufficient Landscaped Area is provided. 
‐ The proposal involves excessive and non-compliant Site Coverage. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
relevant objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan, as follows: 
 

(a) to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(ii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal does not provide compliant Landscaped Area. 
 The proposal results in excessive Site Coverage. 
 The proposal would result in excessive bulk and scale in the streetscape. 
 The style and form of the development is not in character with the area. 
 The development is contrary to the Desired Future Character for the area as specified 

in LDCP 2013. 
 The development represents an unsatisfactory departure from the suite of applicable 

planning controls. 
 The form of the dwelling constitutes an unacceptable precedent for future development 

in the neighbourhood. 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 18-003 issued in February 2018 in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. 
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5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. The following provides discussion 
of the relevant issues: 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  N/A 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – see discussion  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No – see discussion  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites No – see discussion  
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
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Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood No – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  No – see discussion  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones N/A 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design N/A 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development N/A 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials N/A 
C4.5 Interface Amenity N/A 
C4.6 Shopfronts N/A 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A 
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A 
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A 
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A 
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A 
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A 
C4.13 Markets  N/A 
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A 
C4.15 Mixed Use N/A 
C4.16 Recreational Facility  N/A 
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A 
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A 
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A 
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A 
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
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E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

No – see discussion  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  No – see discussion  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  No – see discussion  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  No – see discussion  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  No – see discussion  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes  
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  N/A 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls  
Insert specific control if relevant N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions 
 
The proposal is contrary to Objective O6 which states: 
 

06 Compatible: places and spaces contain or respond to the essential elements that make 
up the character of the surrounding area and the desired future character. Building heights, 
setbacks, landscaping and architectural style respond to the desired future character. 
Development within Heritage Conservation Areas or to Heritage Items must be responsive 
to the heritage significance of the item and locality. 

 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis 
 
The proposal is contrary to Objective O6 which states: 
 

01 To encourage property owners to ensure that the planning and design of their 
development takes into account: 
 
a. existing site conditions on the site and adjacent and nearby properties; 
b. the development potential of adjoining and nearby sites and the likely impacts on the site 
itself and its neighbours if those properties are developed to their maximum potential; 
c. known future development proposals and development trends in the vicinity of the site; 
d. the potential for amenity impacts such as overshadowing, loss of privacy, views or solar 
access; 
e. the need to minimise energy consumption during the construction and operation of the 
building; 
f. the special qualities of the site and its context including urban design, streetscape and 
heritage considerations; and 
g. approved development on adjoining properties which have not yet been constructed. 
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h. existing and potential active travel networks and connections, including links to, from and 
through proposed developments. 
 

C1.5 Corner Sites 
 
The proposal is contrary to the following controls relating to the form and design of 
development located on corner sites: 
 

C2 Development extending to two distinct streetscapes shall vary the scale and form 
between each frontage to complement the predominant character and scale of that 
streetscape. 
 
C3 Where a variation in scale from surrounding buildings is proposed, a transitional 
elements to be provided, in order to blend the two scales. 
 
C4 Building elements including wall height, roof form and front setback and architectural 
features including balconies, awnings, verandahs, parapets and dormers are to be 
compatible in scale with the streetscape. 
 
C5 The development does not have an adverse impact on surrounding properties, the 
streetscape or public domain by way of: 
a. amenity; 
b. solar access; 
c. …; 
d. …; 
e. urban design; 
f. being inconsistent with desired future character; and 

 
C1.11 Parking 
 
It is noted that no geotechnical information has been submitted in relation to the basement 
excavation and potential impact on the existing retaining wall/s on the Evans Street boundary 
of the site which retain Council’s road reserve.   
 
The proposal provides for a basement level containing two parking spaces.  The provision of 
aces to the Denison Street frontage will result in the loss of one on-street parking space.  In 
this regard, the applicant has suggested relocating the existing ‘No Stopping‘ sign outside the 
Denison Street frontage of the site.  
 
 
The relocation of the proposed ‘No Stopping’ sign is not supported and the loss of one on-
street parking space from the Denison Street frontage is contrary to the provisions of the DCP. 
 
- A revised stormwater plan for the amended proposal which includes the basement has not 
been submitted.  In this regard, it appears that the drainage system could surcharge into the 
basement. 
 
- No geotechnical assessment, including ground-water management relating to the 
proposed basement has been submitted. 
 
- The vehicular access and parking is not supported in its current form as it does not comply 
with AS2890.1:2004.  The following specific issues are identified: 
 

- Headroom of minimum 2.2m must be provided with compliant ground clearances and 
ramp gradients. 
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- The driveway must be widened to be no less than 3m. 
 
- Vehicle swept paths must be provided demonstrating vehicles can enter and exit the site 
in a forward direction. 

 
The proposed basement and on-site parking design is contrary to the following controls 
relating to parking: 

 
C1 Approval for any new off-street parking space will be subject to meeting the 
requirements of Australian Standard AS 2890.1 Parking facilities and any relevant clauses 
outlined within this Development Control Plan. 
 
C5   In any instance where Council permits a new vehicle cross over, only one (1) single 
width vehicle crossover will be permitted for individual dwellings. In some circumstances, 
with regard to the desired future character, or heritage significance of an area, vehicle 
crossings will not be supported. 
 
C7 The vehicular access and structures above must be Australian Standard AS 2890.1 
Parking Facilities and be designed to practical clearance over the vehicles using the parking 
facilities. compliant with achieve safe and practical clearance over the vehicles using the 
parking facilities. 
 
C34  The design (including materials, locations, scale and relationship to built and 
landscape elements) of car park access and egress is to: 

 
c. Address all relevant requirements of Australian Standard AS 2890.1 Parking facilities 
- off-street car parking relating to location, width, gradient, headroom and sight distance 
to vehicular traffic and pedestrians. 
 

C35 Basements within close vicinity to the road reserve or adjoining properties must be 
designed in accordance with the following criteria: 

 
b. the existing subsurface flow regime in the vicinity of the development must not be 
significantly altered as a result of the development; 
 
c. the basement walls must be adequate to withstand the loadings that could be 
reasonably expected from within the constructed road and footpath area, including 
normal traffic and heavy construction and earth moving equipment; and 
 
d. include recommendations regarding the method of excavation and construction, 
vibration emissions and identifying risks to existing structures or those on adjoining or 
nearby property. 

 
C45 Development is to be consistent with the suburb profiles and desired future character 
statements within the Distinctive Neighbourhood controls within Part C Section 2: Urban 
Character of this Development Control Plan. 
 
C47 Swept path diagrams indicating vehicle manoeuvring in and out of the off-street 
parking area under the existing on-street parking arrangements (on public road) must be 
provided. 
 
C49 Vehicle crossovers do not significantly adversely impact street trees, or on-street 
parking capacity of the street/lane. 
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C53 The design of the vehicle access must provide for clear sight-lines to vehicular traffic 
and pedestrians when entering and exiting the site. 

 
C1.12 Landscaping 
 
The proposal is contrary to the following controls relating to the Landscaping controls 
applicable to the site.  In this regard, the information submitted with the application fails to 
adequately identify the landscaping and planting schedule for the site or the provision of any 
significant vegetation a is required.  Further, the proposal has insufficient Landscaped Area 
as defined, and includes areas that could not reasonably be capable of deep soil planting due 
to the provision of the basement structure which is above existing ground levels. 
 

C1 A landscape plan prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced professional is 
submitted for: 

a. all new dwelling house, semi-attached, attached houses, multi-unit and Residential 
Flat Buildings; or… 

 
C10 New dwellings, single or multi-unit, shall be planted with tree(s) capable of achieving 
a mature height and form appropriate to the setting of the site and the proposed 
development. 
 
C14 Landscaping shall be provided between a swimming pool and the property boundary, 
where the landscape area is capable of contributing to the landscape amenity of the subject 
and adjoining properties. 

 
C 17 Where landscaping over the roof of underground parking areas is proposed, it must 
support soil of sufficient depth, contain appropriate irrigation devices and have drainage 
connected to the stormwater system that supports the growth of medium sized plants 
species (up to 2m) with details shown on the landscaping plan. 

 
Urban Character - C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The architectural design of the proposed dwelling does not conform to the desired future 
character for this neighbourhood. In this regard, the application seeks to use the development 
on the adjoining site 36 Denison Street as representing the existing and future character of 
the area.  It is noted that the dwelling at 36 Denison Street was approved as Complying 
Development under the provisions of SEPP (Exempt & Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
Consequently, it was not subject to the suite of Council’s planning controls applicable to the 
subject site. Therefore, that development should not constitute the basis of existing or desired 
streetscape character.  In particular, the proposal fails to satisfy the following controls: 
  

C1 Preserve the existing varied styles of housing with special regard to the modest scale 
and simple, unadorned nature of the architecture. 
 
C2 Preserve view lines to the south and east by stepping buildings with the prevailing 
topography. 
 
C3 Preserve the rhythm of the neighbourhood by maintaining the lot sizes, housing style 
and prevalence of hipped and pitched roofs. Preserve the established setbacks for each 
street. 
 
C4 Preserve the consistency and simplicity in built form, style and materials of the 
neighbourhood. 
 
C5 Maintain the existing roof forms, setbacks and fencing styles prevalent in each street. 
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C7 Maintain the established open low timber and iron picket front fences. 
 
C9 A maximum building wall height of 3.6m applies to the neighbourhood. 
 
C11 Front building setbacks within the neighbourhood should be a minimum of 1m. 
However, where the prevailing setbacks in the immediate area of the development site (i.e. 
the adjoining three (3) sites on either side of the development site) are different, the setback 
for new development should be compatible with the prevailing setbacks. 
 
C12 Maintain roof forms with pitched, gable or hipped roofs. 
 
C13 The use of traditional timber, stone or masonry finishes, iron roofing and timber 
windows is encouraged. 

 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
 
The proposed development does not conform to the following Objective of the residential 
provisions: 
  

04 To ensure that all residential development is compatible with the scale, form, siting and 
materials of existing adjacent buildings. 
 
05 To ensure that all residential development is consistent with the density of the local area 
as established by the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The proposal results in breaches of the following controls: 
3.6m Building Envelope –  
Rear BLZ –  
Side Setbacks – 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The proposal does not conform to the following controls: 
 

C1 Building façades are: 
a. divided into vertical bays consistent with the dimensions established by elements on 

adjoining development such as party walls and windows; and 
b. divided into horizontal bandings that clearly delineate each storey and align with 

elements on adjoining development such as eaves, balconies, verandahs and roofs. 
 
C3.6 Fences 
 
The front fence is proposed to be 1.5m high of rendered masonry construction. The proposal 
does not conform to the following controls: 
 

C1 The architectural style, height and materials of front fencing are consistent with the style 
of the building and streetscape. 
C3 Fences are not painted in dominant, bright colours. 

 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The submitted shadow diagrams do not indicate the full shadows cast by the development.  
Consequently, any impact on properties on the opposite side of Evans and Denison Streets 
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cannot be quantitatively assessed. However, given the separation distances between the 
proposed development and dwellings on the opposite side of the two adjoining streets, it is 
considered unlikely that those properties would be significantly affected. 
 
The proposal complies with the controls in respect to the directly adjoining properties. 
 
Further, the diagrams do not confirm that the proposed dwelling provides sufficient solar 
access to the main living room in accordance with control C9 to Part C3.9 of LDCP2013 which 
reads: 
 

C9 New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct sunlight 
to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

 
The proposal does not provide any solar access to the rear private open space of the site at 
mid-winter, and therefore, does not comply with the requirements of control C4 to Part C3.9 
of LDCP2013, as follows: 
 

C4 Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 
the required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 

 
E1.1.1 Water Management Statement 
 
A water management Statement has not been submitted with the application. 
 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan 
 
A revised stormwater plan for the amended proposal, which introduced a basement level, has 
not been submitted.  In this regard, it appears that the drainage system could surcharge into 
the basement. 
 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
 
The design of the proposal does not establish that stormwater will not enter the basement. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Streetscape & Desired Future Character 
 
The proposed development represents a bulk and built form which is out of character with the 
predominant form of existing development in the street and neighbourhood. The design 
represents a development which is inconsistent with the desired future character and controls 
for the Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood contained in Leichhardt DCP 2013.  The 
proposal represents an overdevelopment of the site. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the streetscape, adjoining 
properties and neighbourhood character.  Therefore, it is considered that the site is unsuitable 
to accommodate the proposed development.  
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5(g) Any submissions 
 
The original application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013 for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  The amended plans the subject of this 
report were also notified for a period of 14 days. 
 
One (1) submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
Two (2) submissions were received in response to notification of the amended application. 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

‐ Intensity of proposed development.  Covered space/paving Lack of nature on site – 
see Section 5(a)(ii) 

‐ Proposal violates the floor space ratio control – see Section 5(a)(ii) 
‐ Proposed design, seems rather aggressive, does is out of keeping with/ does not 

respect/lacks sympathy with/ the appearance, bulk, scale, character of houses in the 
area and the streetscape. Corner block visual dominance – see Section 5(d) 

‐ Significant excavation of the land to accommodate a 3-level building with significant 
excavation for a basement and swimming pool. Absence of explanation of the impact 
of a swimming pool that is planned to reach the boundary of 235 Evans Street. – see 
Section 5(d) 

‐ Visual dominance of a corner block design that stands out from neighbourhood instead 
of being consistent with the appearance of the two streets it fronts.  Lack of sympathy 
of the bulk and scale of the buildings with the character of the streetscape. – see 
Section 5(d) 

‐ Overshadowing– see Section 5(d) 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Privacy & Overlooking 
 
Comment:       The proposed dwelling has a rear balcony serving a bedroom located 
approximately 9m from the windows in the side wall of the dwelling at 235 Evans Street.  The 
separation distance complies with the LDCP2013 controls. 
 
Noise from pool and entertainment area 
 
Comment:       The noise emanating from a rear yard, private open space and pool is 
considered reasonable in this setting.  Any approval would be subject to conditions with regard 
to minimising pool equipment noise.   
 
Excavation for pool 
 
Comment:     No engineering report has been submitted with the application addressing 
excavation on the site and any potential for impacts on adjoining properties from same. 
 
Plans do not depict development on submitter’s property 
 
Comment:    The submitted drawings do not depict dwellings on the adjoining sites with 
respect to the proposed new dwelling.  Consequently, a quantitative assessment of impacts 
to these dwellings and streetscape cannot be undertaken.  Assessment of the proposal in this 
regard has been based on the information submitted with the application and site inspections. 
 
Evans Street driveway will exacerbate traffic and footpath congestion at corner of Evans & 
Denison Streets. 
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Comment: The amended plans have deleted the garage on the Evans Street frontage 
 
It would be much better not built right up to the fence line. 
 
Comment:  The proposed dwelling is not constructed to the fence line/boundary.  However, 
the proposed pool would be constructed to the rear boundary. In this regard, the application 
does not identify any existing retaining wall at the rear boundary with 235 Evans Street located 
immediately adjacent the proposed pool excavation nor has a geotechnical report been 
provided assessing the impact of pool excavation on the adjoining properties. 
 
It is noted that retaining walls currently exist in these locations and are not detailed on the 
submitted drawings. 
Impact on neighbours in Rozelle heritage area with a house that dominates the intersection of 
2 main neighbourhood streets. 
 
Comment: The site is not located within a Conservation Area. However, the site immediately 
abuts a Conservation Area to the east, which includes the adjoining property 235 Evans Street. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Development Engineer 
 
Originally Lodged Plans –  
The proposed garage/off street parking spaces in Denison Street and Evans Street must be 
deleted from the plans as any future application for the construction of a driveway/vehicular 
crossing will be rejected to preserve on-street parking. 
 
The proposal would set an undesirable precedent, particularly in this section of Denison Street 
and Evans Street with high demand of on-street parking. 
 
Amended Plans with new basement -  
The proposed basement garage and vehicular access in Denison Street must be deleted from 
the plans as any future application for the construction of a driveway/vehicular crossing in 
Denison Street and Evans Street will be rejected to preserve on street parking. 
The proposal would set an undesirable precedent, particularly in this section of Denison Street 
and Evans Street with high demand of on-street parking. 
Furthermore, it is noted that: 
- the development is for a single dwelling that does not require off-street parking 
- a revised stormwater plan for the amended proposal with basement has not been submitted. 
It appears the drainage system could surcharge into the basement. 
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- geotechnical assessment, including ground water management relating to the 
proposed basement has not been submitted. 
- The applicant’s proposal to relocate the 'no stopping' parking restriction to retain on-street 
parking requires referral to the Local Traffic Committee and is within 10m of the intersection, 
would further compromise sight lines to the existing pram ramp at the intersection, and 
therefore is not supported. 
- The vehicular access and parking is not supported as it does not comply with 
AS2890.1:2004.  The following specific issues are identified: 

 - Headroom of minimum 2.2m must be provided with compliant ground clearances and 
ramp gradients. 

 - The driveway must be widened to be no less than 3m. 
 - Vehicle swept paths must be provided demonstrating vehicles can enter and exit the site 

in a forward direction. 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal based on the cost of works.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  A condition requiring that contribution to be 
paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

The applicant has made a written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the requests, and assuming the concurrence of 
the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance with the standards 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental 
grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will not be in the public interest 
because the exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standards and of the 
zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0014 for Demolition of existing dwelling, 
construction of two storey dwelling house above basement garage and pool at 38 Denison 
Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 for the following reasons. 

 
1. The proposed new dwelling is contrary to the following aims of Clause 1.2 of the 

Leichardt Local Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

(a) to ensure that development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 
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(b) to minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on 
the natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment, 

(c) to identify, protect, conserve and enhance the environmental and cultural 
heritage of Leichhardt, 

(d) to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
(e) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for 

existing and future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
(f) to maintain and enhance Leichhardt’s urban environment, 
(i) to provide for development that promotes road safety for all users, walkable 

neighbourhoods and accessibility, reduces car dependency and increases the 
use of active transport through walking, cycling and the use of public transport, 

(l) to ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation 
and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and 
the desired future character of the area. 

(m) to ensure that development provides high quality landscaped areas in 
residential developments, 

(n) to protect, conserve and enhance the character and identity of the suburbs, 
places and landscapes of Leichhardt, including the natural, scientific and 
cultural attributes of the Sydney Harbour foreshore and its creeks and 
waterways, and of surface rock, remnant bushland, ridgelines and skylines, 

(u) to promote energy conservation, water cycle management (incorporating water 
conservation, water reuse, catchment management, stormwater pollution 
control and flood risk management) and water sensitive urban design, 

(v) to ensure that existing landforms and natural drainage systems are protected. 
 

2. The proposed development is inconsistent with the following objectives of the R1 zone 
contained in the Leichardt Local Environmental Plan 2013: 

 

 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
3. The proposed development is contrary to the following provisions of Leichhardt 

Development Control Plan 2013: 
 

 C1.0 General Provisions 
 C1.1 Site and Context Analysis 
 C1.5 Corner Sites 
 C1.11 Parking 
 C1.12 Landscaping 
 C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
 C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 C3.6 Fences 
 C3.9 Solar Access 
 E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan 

 
4. The proposed vehicular access does not meet the requirements of Australian Standard 

AS/NZS2890.1-2004 Parking Facilities. 
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Attachment A – Draft Conditions in the event of approval by the 
Panel 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Site Coverage 
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Attachment D- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Floor Space Ratio 
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